

No. 21-378

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
CHEROKEE NATION, ONEIDA NATION,
QUINAUT INDIAN NATION, AND MORONGO
BAND OF MISSION INDIANS**

ADAM H. CHARNES
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
2001 Ross Ave., Suite 4400
Dallas, TX 75201

ROB ROY SMITH
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
1420 Fifth Ave., Suite 3700
Seattle, WA 98101

KATHRYN E. FORT
MICHIGAN STATE UNIV.
COLLEGE OF LAW,
INDIAN LAW CLINIC
648 N. Shaw Lane
East Lansing, MI 48823

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record

KEITH M. HARPER
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
LEONARD R. POWELL
ILLYANA A. GREEN
VICTORIA HALL-PALERM
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
igershengorn@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 3

 A. Statutory Background..... 3

 1. Congress’s Enactment Of
 ICWA..... 3

 2. ICWA’s Success..... 5

 3. The 2016 Final Rule..... 6

 B. Factual And Procedural
 Background..... 7

 1. This Suit..... 7

 2. Decisions Below..... 7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 10

I. Texas’s Article I Arguments Do Not
 Warrant Review..... 11

 A. The Fifth Circuit’s Application Of
 Settled Law Implicates No
 Conflict..... 11

 B. The Decision Below Is Correct..... 13

II. Texas’s Equal Protection Arguments Do
 Not Warrant Review..... 16

 A. The Fifth Circuit’s Application Of
 Settled Law Implicates No
 Conflict..... 17

B.	The Decision Below Is Correct.....	20
III.	Texas’s Anti-Commandeering Arguments Do Not Warrant Review.....	25
IV.	Texas’s Nondelegation Arguments Do Not Warrant Review.....	29
V.	This Case Is An Unsuitable Vehicle Because Texas Lacks Standing.....	33
A.	Texas Lacks Standing To Assert Its Equal-Protection Claim.....	33
B.	Texas Lacks Standing To Assert Its Non-Delegation Claim.	33
C.	Texas Lacks Standing To Assert Its Claims Concerning ICWA Provisions Applicable In State Courts.....	34
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003).....	12, 19
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	21
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	16, 20
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 617,622 (Ct. App. 2016)	18
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	33
<i>In re Application of Angus</i> , 655 P.2d 208 (Or. Ct. App. 1982).....	19
<i>In re Appeal in Pima County Juvenile Action No. S-903</i> , 635 P.2d 187 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981)	19
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	23
<i>In re Armell</i> , 550 N.E.2d 1060 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990).....	19
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	19
<i>In re Beach</i> , 246 P.3d 845 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011).....	12
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	26
<i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 266 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	34
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	34
<i>Club One Casino, Inc. v. Bernhardt</i> , 959 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2792 (2021).....	12
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	14
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power District</i> , 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Dry Creek Rancheria v. Bridget & Lucy R.</i> , 520 U.S. 1181 (1997).....	20
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial District of Montana</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	21
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	36
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	15
<i>In re Guardianship of D.L.L.</i> , 291 N.W.2d 278 (S.D. 1980).....	19
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	16
<i>Hoots ex rel. A.B. v. K.B.</i> , 541 U.S. 972 (2004)	20
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1901).....	12

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	35, 36
<i>M.D. v. Abbott</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2015), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> <i>and remanded sub nom. M. D. ex rel.</i> <i>Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>In re Marcus S.</i> , 638 A.2d 1158 (Me. 1994).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	33
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981), <i>superseded by statute as stated in</i> <i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	16, 26
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	11
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v.</i> <i>Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	3, 4
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	15
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai</i> <i>Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	22
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	31
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..	11, 14, 15, 17
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	25-26, 28
<i>In re N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007)	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	25, 27

<i>In re Phoenix L.</i> , 708 N.W.2d 786 (Neb. 2006), disapproved of on other grounds by <i>In re Destiny A.</i> , 742 N.W.2d 758 (Neb. 2007).....	19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	26, 28
<i>R.P. v. Los Angeles County Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 137 S. Ct. 713 (2017)	20
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	22
<i>Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. Watt</i> , 700 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Ct. App. 2001)	20
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	15
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	33
<i>In re Termination of Parental Rights of K.M.O.</i> , 280 P.3d 1203 (Wyo. 2012).....	18-19
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	13
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	11

<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	23
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011)	36
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	3, 29-30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)	11
<i>United States v. Rioseco</i> , 845 F.2d 299 (11th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978), <i>superseded by statute as stated in</i> <i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	12
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equality, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 841 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2587 (2017)	12
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &</i> <i>Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	17, 22

<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	22
<i>In re Welfare of Child of S.B.</i> , No. A19-0225, 2019 WL 6698079 (Minn. App. Ct. Dec. 9, 2019).....	12, 18
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	32
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 266 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	12, 15
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. §1401	24
18 U.S.C. §1153	14
25 U.S.C. §375	16
25 U.S.C. §1601	14
25 U.S.C. §1901	19, 24
25 U.S.C. §1902	1, 4, 18, 23, 25, 32
25 U.S.C. §1903	5, 17, 31
25 U.S.C. §1911	4, 10, 29
25 U.S.C. §1912	4, 10, 27, 29

25 U.S.C. §1913 4, 10, 29
 25 U.S.C. §1914 29
 25 U.S.C. §1915 2, 5, 9, 10, 18, 27, 29
 25 U.S.C. §1916 10, 29
 25 U.S.C. §1917 10, 29
 25 U.S.C. §2000 14
 25 U.S.C. §2205 14, 31
 25 U.S.C. §4101-4243 14
 28 U.S.C. §1346 31
 International Child Abduction Remedies
 Act, Pub. L. No. 100-300, 102 Stat. 437
 (1988) 16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*Indian Child Welfare Program: Hearings
 before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs
 of the S. Comm. on Interior and Insular
 Affairs, 93d Cong. (1974) 4*
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978), reprinted in
 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R. §23.101 6
 25 C.F.R. §23.103 24, 25
 25 C.F.R. §23.130 29
